Franchisor shall give Franchise Owner 180 days’ notice of the intention to not renew the 
Franchise.  

3. FEES AND PAYMENTS 

3.1 Initial Franchise Fee. In consideration for the grant of the franchise: 

A. Payment. Franchise Owner shall pay to Franchisor an initial franchise fee of twenty-nine 
thousand five hundred dollars ($29,500). The entire initial franchise fee is fully earned upon 
payment. The initial franchise fee is not refundable, in whole or in part, for any reason, 
except as stated in Section 3.1(B). The initial franchise fee shall be paid by a cashier’s check 
or through a credit or debit card together with a 3% service fee for use of the card.

[...]

After the initial training of the two- designated people, Franchise Owner shall pay a training fee of 
two thousand dollars ($2,000) per person for additional franchise owners, managers, and 

photographers who attend the New Owner Training Class and a field-training fee of two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500). 

6.2 Payment of Fees. Franchise Owner agrees to comply with the payment procedure established from 
time to time by Franchisor (which may be established by Franchisor for Franchise Owners generally, 
or particularly for Franchise Owner or for certain Franchise Owners that includes Franchisor Owner)

[...]

deemed to be a consent to any other proposed transfer, nor to any other person or subsequent 
transferee. 

C. Transfer Fee and Training Fees. Upon the approval by Franchisor of the proposed transfer 
of any rights of Franchise Owner or this Agreement, such transferee of Franchise Owner 
shall pay to Franchisor a Transfer Fee of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500).  

In addition to the Transfer Fee, the transferee shall pay to Franchisor the then-current fee for 
the New Owner Training Class and the field-training program. At the date of signing this 
Agreement, the New Owner Training fee is two thousand dollars ($2,000) per person and the